

Nos. 17-6151, 17-6183

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

EMW WOMEN'S SURGICAL CENTER, P.S.C., on behalf of itself, its staff, and its patients; ERNEST MARSHALL, M.D., on behalf of himself and his patients;
ASHLEY BERGIN, M.D., on behalf of herself and her patients;
TANYA FRANKLIN, M.D., on behalf of herself and her patients,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ANDREW G. BESHEAR, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Kentucky,

and

MICHAEL S. RODMAN, in his official capacity as Executive Director of the Kentucky Board of Medical Licensure,

and

SCOTT BRINKMAN, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of Kentucky's Cabinet for Health and Family Services,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Kentucky, No. 3:17-cv-16-DJH

BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS AND THE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE

KIMBERLY A. PARKER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

TIFFANY E. PAYNE
STEVEN W. SHULDMAN
KEUN YOUNG BAE
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8800

March 29, 2018

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Pursuant to Sixth Cir. R. 26.1, The American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists and the American Medical Association make the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. KENTUCKY’S ULTRASOUND INFORMED CONSENT ACT (H.B. 2) IS INCOMPATIBLE WITH AND UNDERMINES THE DOCTRINE OF INFORMED CONSENT	6
A. The Act Does Not Further Informed Consent Because It Provides No Additional Medically Necessary Information.....	8
B. The Act’s Own Language Belies Appellants’ Claim That the Information Is Necessary for Informed Consent.....	10
C. H.B. 2 Actually Undermines Informed Consent.....	11
D. The Act Further Offends The Doctrine Of Informed Consent Because In Mandating A Particular Exchange, It Does Not Allow For Waiver.....	16
II. THE ACT UNDULY INTERFERES WITH THE PRACTICE OF MEDICINE	18
A. The Act Compels Physicians to Provide Unnecessary Information to Patients	18
B. Physicians Have an Ethical Obligation to Exercise Their Medical Discretion and Practice Medicine Based on the Specific Needs of the Patient, which the Act Undermines	20
C. Forcing Physicians to Convey Information that Patients Do Not Wish to Receive Also Undermines Trust and Creates an Adversarial Relationship, Which Is Counter to Providing the Best Medical Care	23
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Canterbury v. Spence, 464 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1972)22

EMW Women’s Surgical Center, P.S.C. v. Beshear, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158728 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 27, 2017)8, 12, 14, 19, 22

Gonzales v. Carhart, 550 U.S. 124 (2007)2

Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Bryant, 222 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2000).....2

Hodgson v. Minnesota, 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....2

Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc., 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....5

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....20

Simopoulos v. Virginia, 462 U.S. 506 (1983).....2

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc., 564 U.S. 552 (2011)5

Stenberg v. Carhart, 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....2

Stuart v. Camnitz, 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014)2, 3, 15, 22

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)5

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....2

STATUTES AND RULES

907 KAR 3:130, § 216

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.7278, 10, 16, 17, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ACOG Committee on Ethics, Committee Opinion No. 439 (2009, reaffirmed 2015)*passim*

American Medical Association, Code of Medical Ethics (2016)*passim*

Kapp, Marshall B., *Abortion and Informed Consent Requirements*,
 144 AM. J. OBSTET. & GYNECOL. 1 (1982).....14

Lazzarini, Zita, *South Dakota’s Abortion Script — Threatening the
 Physician–Patient Relationship*, 359 N. ENGL. J. MED. 2189
 (2008).....24

Minkoff, Howard & Jeffrey Ecker, *When Legislators Play Doctor:
 The Ethics of Mandatory Preabortion Ultrasound
 Examinations*, 120 OBSTET. & GYNECOL. 647 (2012).....15, 23

Ralph, Lauren J. et al., *Measuring Decisional Certainty Among
 Women Seeking Abortion*, 95 CONTRACEPTION 269 (2017).....10

Raymond, Elizabeth G. & David A. Grimes, *The Comparative Safety
 of Legal Induced Abortion and Childbirth in the United States*,
 119 OBSTET. & GYNECOL. 215 (2012).....19

Sawicki, Nadia, *The Abortion Informed Consent Debate: More Light,
 Less Heat*, 21 CORNELL J. L. & PUB. POL’Y 1 (2011).....11

Silbey, Jessica, *Picturing Moral Arguments in A Fraught Legal
 Arena: Fetuses, Photographic Phantoms and Ultrasounds*, 16
 GEO. J. GENDER & L. 593 (2015).....18

Vandewalker, Ian, *Abortion and Informed Consent: How Biased
 Counseling Laws Mandate Violations of Medical Ethics*,
 19 MICH. J. GENDER & L. 1 (2012).....17

Woodcock, Scott, *Abortion Counseling and the Informed Consent
 Dilemma*, 25 BIOETHICS 495 (2011).....14
